WARD 1

WARD 2

WARD 3

WARD 4

WARD 5

WARD 6

WARD 7

TOWN OF
GRAMERCY

TOWN OF
LUTCHER

2024

TAX RATES

MILLAGE RATE

MILLAGE RATE

MILLAGE RATE

MILLAGE RATE

MILLAGE RATE

MILLAGE RATE

MILLAGE RATE

MILLAGE RATE

MILLAGE RATE

110.00

105.39

107.14

107.14

109.06

107.36

107.36

9.65

11.29



PARISH TAXES

Law Enforcement District #1
Law Enforcement District #2
Police Jury-General Fund
Constitutional School
Maintenance School

Building School — Debt Service
2021 Additional Support - School
Hospital

Library

Human Resources

Courthouse Maintenance

Road Maintenance

Drainage

Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.
Enhance 911 System Maintenance
Assessment District Operation
Assessment District Additional Fund
St. James Youth Center

Salaries & Benefits School-1994
Salaries & Benefits School-1997
Childhood Development

General Obligation Bonds
School Salaries & Benefits-2003

Levee District
Mills

SPECIAL TAXES:

Consolidated Road Light District #3A
Recreation

Fire Protection District #2

District 5 Recreation #1064023
Recreation District V #1064057
(Forest Protection Tax)
(L.T.C.-Public Service Corp.)
(L.T.C.-Financial Institutions)

Town of Gramercy
Town of Lutcher

ST. JAMES PARISH
2024
TAX RATES

8.46 Mills
12.50 Mills
3.19 Mills
3.84 Mills
6.02 Mills
6.60 Mills
3.39 Mills
4.71 Mills
2.98 Mills
3.89 Mills
4.93 Mills
4.93 Mills
2.98 Mills
3.91 Mills
1.25 Mills
1.30 Mills
.95 Mills
.60 Mills
6.00 Mills
8.97 Mills
2.99 Mills
.50 Mills
6.97 Mills
101.86 Mills

Pontchartrain  Lafourche
(East Bank) (West Bank)

3.53 Mills 3.75 Mills

105.39 Mills 105.61 Mills

1.01 Mills (Wards 3,4,5,6,7)
4.61 Mills (Ward 1)

.74 Mills (Wards 3,4,5,6,7)
1.00 Mills (Ward 5)

.70 Mills (Ward 5)

80.00 per acre
40
.30

9.65 Mills
11.29 Mills



TAX CODES
01
02
03
04
05
06
SB1
07
08
09
10
11
12
15
43
13
14
16
17
18
19
20
21
30

35

WARD 1, 2024 TAX RATES

DESCRIPTION

Law Enforcement #1

Law Enforcement #2

Police Jury-General Fund

School Constitution #1

School Maintenance

School Building — Debt Service
2021 Additional Support — School
Hospital Building

Library Maintenance

Human Resources

Courthouse Maintenance

Road Maintenance

Parish Drainage

Assessment District Operation
Assessment District Additional Fund
Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.
Enhanced 911 System Maintenance
St. James Youth Center

Salaries & Benefits School-1994
Salaries & Benefits School-1997
Childhood Development

General Obligation Bonds

School Salaries & Benefits-2003
Levee East

Recreation

MILLAGE RATE

8.46
12.50
3.19
3.84
6.02
6.60
3.39
4.7
2.98
3.89
4.93
4.93
2.98
1.30
.95
391
1.25
.60
6.00
8.97
2.99
.50
6.97
3.53

4.61
110.00




TAX CODES
01
02
03
04
05
06
SB1
07
08
09
10
11
12
15
43
13
14
16
17
18
19
20
21

30

WARD 2, 2024 TAX RATES

DESCRIPTION

Law Enforcement #1

Law Enforcement #2

Police Jury-General Fund

School Constitution #1

School Maintenance

School Building — Debt Service
2021 Additional Support — School
Hospital Building

Library Maintenance

Human Resources

Courthouse Maintenance

Road Maintenance

Parish Drainage

Assessment District Operation
Assessment District Additional Fund
Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.
Enhanced 911 System Maintenance
St. James Youth Center

Salaries & Benefits School-1994
Salaries & Benefits School-1997
Childhood Development

General Obligation Bonds

School Salaries & Benefits-2003

Levee East

MILLAGE RATE

8.46
12.50
3.19
3.84
6.02
6.60
339
4.71
2.98
3.89
4.93
4.93
2.98
1.30
95
3.91
1.25
.60
6.00
8.97
2.99

.50

353
105.39



TAX CODES

01

02

03

04

05

06
SBI

07

08

09

10

11

12

15

43

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

30

32

36

WARD 3, 2024 TAX RATES

DESCRIPTION

Law Enforcement #1
Law Enforcement #2
Police Jury-General Fund
School Constitution #1
School Maintenance

School Building — Debt Service
2021 Additional Support — School

Hospital Building

Library Maintenance

Human Resources

Courthouse Maintenance

Road Maintenance

Parish Drainage

Assessment District Operation
Assessment District Additional Fund
Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.
Enhanced 911 System Maintenance
St. James Youth Center

Salaries & Benefits School-1994
Salaries & Benefits School-1997
Childhood Development

General Obligation Bonds

School Salaries & Benefits-2003
Levee East

Consolidated Road Light District #3A

Fire Protection #2

MILLAGE RATE
8.46
12.50
3.19
3.84
6.02

6.60
3.39

4.71
2.98
3.89
493
4.93
2.98
1.30

.95
391
1.25

.60
6.00
8.97
2.99

.50
6.97
3.53

1.01

.74
107.14



TAX CODES

01

02

03

04

05

06

SBI

07

08

09

10

11

12

15

43

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

30

32

36

WARD 4, 2024 TAX RATES
DESCRIPTION
Law Enforcement #1
Law Enforcement #2
Police Jury-General Fund
School Constitution #1
School Maintenance
School Building — Debt Service
2021 Additional Support — School
Hospital Building
L;brary Maintenance
Human Resources
Courthouse Maintenance
Road Maintenance
Parish Drainage
Assessment District Operation
Assessment District Additional Fund
Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.
Enhanced 911 System Maintenance
St. James Youth Center
Salaries & Benefits School-1994
Salaries & Benefits School-1997
Childhood Development
General Obligation Bonds
School Salaries & Benefits-2003
Levee East
Consolidated Road Light District #3A

Fire Protection #2

MILLAGE RATE

8.46
12.50
3.19
3.84
6.02
6.60
3.39
4.71
298
3.89
4.93
4.93
2.98
1.30
95
39
1.25
.60
6.00
8.97
2.99
.50
6.97
3.53
1.01

.74
107.14




TAX CODES
01

02
03
04
05

06
SB1

07
08
09
10
11
12
15
43
13
14
16
17
18
19
20
21
31
32
36

39
38

WARD 35, 2024 TAX RATES

DESCRIPTION
Law Enforcement #1

Law Enforcement #2
Police Jury-General Fund
School Constitution #1
School Maintenance

School Building — Debt Service
2021 Additional Support — School

Hospital Building

Library Maintenance

Human Resources

Courthouse Maintenance

Road Maintenance

Parish Drainage

Assessment District Operation
Assessment District Additional Fund
Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.
Enhanced 911 System Maintenance
St. James Youth Center

Salaries & Benefits School-1994
Salaries & Benefits School-1997
Childhood Development

General Obligation Bonds

School Salaries & Benefits-2003
Levee West

Consolidated Road Light District #3A
Fire Protection District #2

District 5 Recreation
Recreation District V

7

MILLAGE RATE
8.46

12.50
3.19
3.84
6.02

6.60
3.39

41
2.98
3.89
4.93
4.93
2.98
1.30

95
391
1.25

60
6.00
8.97
2.99

50
6.97
3.75
1.01

74
1.00

.70
109.06



TAX CODES

01

02

03

04

05

06

SB1

07

08

09

10

11

12

15

43

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

31

32

36

WARD 6, 2024 TAX RATES
DESCRIPTION
Law Enforcement #1
Law Enforcement #2
Police Jury-General Fund
School Constitution #1
School Maintenance
School Building — Debt Service
2021 Additional Support — School
Hospital Building
Library Maintenance
Human Resources
Courthouse Maintenance
Road Maintenance
Parish Drainage
Assessment District Operation
Assessment District Additional Fund
Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.
Enhanced 911 System Maintenance
St. James Youth Center
Salaries & Benefits School-1994
Salaries & Benefits School-1997
Childhood Development
General Obligation Bonds
School Salaries & Benefits-2003
Levee West
Consolidated Road Light District #3A

Fire Protection District #2

MILLAGE RATE

8.46
12.50
3.19
3.84
6.02
6.60
3.39
4.71
2.98
3.89
4.93
4.93
2.98
1.30
.95
3.91
1.25
.60
6.00
8.97
2.99
.50
6.97
3.75
1.01

.74
107.36



TAX CODES

01

02

03

04

05

06

SB1

07

08

09

10

11

12

15

43

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

31

32

36

WARD 7, 2024 TAX RATES

DESCRIPTION

Law Enforcement #1

Law Enforcement #2

Polic€ Jury-General Fund
School Constitution #1

School Maintenance

School Building — Debt Service
2021 Additional Support — School
Hospital Building

Library Maintenance

Human Resources

Courthouse Maintenance

Road Maintenance

Parish Drainage

Assessment District Operation

Assessment District Additional Fund

Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.
Enhanced 911 System Maintenance
St. James Youth Center

Salaries & Benefits School-1994
Salaries & Benefits School-1997
Childhood Development

General Obligation Bonds

School Salaries & Benefits-2003

Levee West

Consolidated Road Light District #3A

Fire Protection District #2

MILLAGE RATE

8.46
12.50
3.19
3.84
6.02
6.60
3.39
4.71
298
3.89
4.93
493
298
1.30
95
391
125
.60
6.00
8.97
2,99
.50
6.97
3.75
1.01

—.74
107.36



TAX RATES-PONT. & LAF. 2024 ROLLING STOCK

TAX CODES DESCRIPTION MILLAGE RATE
01 Law Enforcement #1 8.46
02 Law Enforcement #2 12.50
03 Police Jury-General Fund 3.19
04 School Constitution #1 3.84
05 School Maintenance 6.02
06 School Building — Debt Service 6.60
SB1 2021 Additional Support — School 3.39
07 Hospital Building 4.71
08 Library Maintenance 298
09 Human Resources 3.89
10 Courthouse Maintenance 4.93
11 Road Maintenance 4.93
12 Parish Drainage 2.98
15 Assessment District Operation 1.30
43 Assessment District Additional Fund 95
13 Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv. 3.91
14 Enhanced 911 System Maintenance 1.25
16 St. James Youth Center .60
17 Salaries & Benefits School-1994 6.00
18 Salaries & Benefits School-1997 8.97
19 Childhood Development 2.99
20 General Obligation Bonds .50
LTC Public Service 40
21 School Salaries & Benefits-2003 6.97

102.26



