# 2024 TAX RATES

WARD 1	MILLAGE RATE	110.00
WARD 2	MILLAGE RATE	105.39
WARD 3	MILLAGE RATE	107.14
WARD 4	MILLAGE RATE	107.14
WARD 5	MILLAGE RATE	109.06
WARD 6	MILLAGE RATE	107.36
WARD 7	MILLAGE RATE	107.36
TOWN OF GRAMERCY	MILLAGE RATE	9.65
TOWN OF LUTCHER	MILLAGE RATE	11.29

#### ST. JAMES PARISH 2024 TAX RATES

#### PARISH TAXES

Law Enforcement District #1	8.46 Mills
Law Enforcement District #2	12.50 Mills
Police Jury-General Fund	3.19 Mills
Constitutional School	3.84 Mills
Maintenance School	6.02 Mills
Building School - Debt Service	6.60 Mills
2021 Additional Support - School	3.39 Mills
Hospital	4.71 Mills
Library	2.98 Mills
Human Resources	3.89 Mills
Courthouse Maintenance	4.93 Mills
Road Maintenance	4.93 Mills
Drainage	2.98 Mills
Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91 Mills
Enhance 911 System Maintenance	1.25 Mills
Assessment District Operation	1.30 Mills
Assessment District Additional Fund	.95 Mills
St. James Youth Center	.60 Mills
Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00 Mills
Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97 Mills
Childhood Development	2.99 Mills
General Obligation Bonds	
School Salaries & Benefits-2003	.50 Mills
	6.97 Mills
	101.86 Mills

	Pontchartrain	Lafourche
	(East Bank)	(West Bank)
	3.53 Mills	3.75 Mills
Levee District	105.39 Mills	105.61 Mills

### Mills

SPECIAL TAXES:	
Consolidated Road Light District #3A	1.01 Mills (Wards 3,4,5,6,7)
Recreation	4.61 Mills (Ward 1)
Fire Protection District #2	.74 Mills (Wards 3,4,5,6,7)
District 5 Recreation #1064023	1.00 Mills (Ward 5)
Recreation District V #1064057	.70 Mills (Ward 5)
(Forest Protection Tax)	80.00 per acre
(L.T.CPublic Service Corp.)	.40
(L.T.CFinancial Institutions)	.30

Town of Gramercy	9.65 Mills
Town of Lutcher	11.29 Mills

# WARD 1, 2024 TAX RATES

TAX CODES	DESCRIPTION	MILLAGE RATE
01	Law Enforcement #1	8.46
02	Law Enforcement #2	12.50
03	Police Jury-General Fund	3.19
04	School Constitution #1	3.84
05	School Maintenance	6.02
06	School Building - Debt Service	6.60
SB1	2021 Additional Support - School	3.39
07	Hospital Building	4.71
08	Library Maintenance	2.98
09	Human Resources	3.89
10	Courthouse Maintenance	4.93
11	Road Maintenance	4,93
12	Parish Drainage	2.98
15	Assessment District Operation	1.30
43	Assessment District Additional Fund	.95
13	Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91
14	Enhanced 911 System Maintenance	1.25
16	St. James Youth Center	.60
17	Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00
18	Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97
19	Childhood Development	2.99
20	General Obligation Bonds	.50
21	School Salaries & Benefits-2003	6.97
30	Levee East	3.53
35	Recreation	4.61 110.00

### WARD 2, 2024 TAX RATES

TAX CODES	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	MILLAGE RATE
01	Law Enforcement #1	8.46
02	Law Enforcement #2	12.50
03	Police Jury-General Fund	3.19
04	School Constitution #1	3.84
05	School Maintenance	6.02
06	School Building - Debt Service	6.60
SB1	2021 Additional Support - School	3.39
07	Hospital Building	4.71
08	Library Maintenance	2.98
09	Human Resources	3.89
10	Courthouse Maintenance	4.93
11	Road Maintenance	4.93
12	Parish Drainage	2.98
15	Assessment District Operation	1.30
43	Assessment District Additional Fund	.95
13	Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91
14	Enhanced 911 System Maintenance	1.25
16	St. James Youth Center	.60
17	Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00
18	Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97
19	Childhood Development	2.99
20	General Obligation Bonds	.50
21	School Salaries & Benefits-2003	6.97
30	Levee East	3.53
		105.39

# WARD 3, 2024 TAX RATES

TAX CODES	DESCRIPTION	MILLAGE RATE
01	Law Enforcement #1	8.46
02	Law Enforcement #2	12.50
03	Police Jury-General Fund	3.19
04	School Constitution #1	3.84
05	School Maintenance	6.02
06 SB1	School Building - Debt Service 2021 Additional Support - School	6.60 3.39
07	Hospital Building	4.71
08	Library Maintenance	2.98
09	Human Resources	3.89
10	Courthouse Maintenance	4.93
11	Road Maintenance	4.93
12	Parish Drainage	2.98
15	Assessment District Operation	1.30
43	Assessment District Additional Fund	.95
13	Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91
14	Enhanced 911 System Maintenance	1.25
16	St. James Youth Center	.60
17	Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00
18	Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97
19	Childhood Development	2.99
20	General Obligation Bonds	.50
21	School Salaries & Benefits-2003	6.97
30	Levee East	3.53
32	Consolidated Road Light District #3A	1.01
36	Fire Protection #2	74 107.14

# WARD 4, 2024 TAX RATES

TAX CODES	DESCRIPTION	MILLAGE RATE
01	Law Enforcement #1	8.46
02	Law Enforcement #2	12.50
03	Police Jury-General Fund	3.19
04	School Constitution #1	3.84
05	School Maintenance	6.02
06	School Building - Debt Service	6.60
SB1	2021 Additional Support - School	3.39
07	Hospital Building	4.71
08	Library Maintenance	2.98
09	Human Resources	3.89
10	Courthouse Maintenance	4.93
11	Road Maintenance	4.93
12	Parish Drainage	2.98
15	Assessment District Operation	1.30
43	Assessment District Additional Fund	.95
13	Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91
14	Enhanced 911 System Maintenance	1.25
16	St. James Youth Center	.60
17	Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00
18	Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97
19	Childhood Development	2.99
20	General Obligation Bonds	.50
21	School Salaries & Benefits-2003	6.97
30	Levee East	3.53
32	Consolidated Road Light District #3A	1.01
36	Fire Protection #2	

W	۲Δ	B	D	5	2024	TAY	RATES	
¥₩	m	·N		.).	2024	IAA	KAIRS	

TAX CODES 01	DESCRIPTION Law Enforcement #1	MILLAGE RATE 8.46
02	Law Enforcement #2	12.50
03	Police Jury-General Fund	3.19
04	School Constitution #1	3.84
05	School Maintenance	6.02
06 SB1	School Building – Debt Service 2021 Additional Support – School	6.60 3.39
07	Hospital Building	4.71
08	Library Maintenance	2.98
09	Human Resources	3.89
10	Courthouse Maintenance	4.93
11	Road Maintenance	4.93
12	Parish Drainage	2.98
15	Assessment District Operation	1.30
43	Assessment District Additional Fund	.95
13	Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91
14	Enhanced 911 System Maintenance	1.25
16	St. James Youth Center	.60
17	Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00
18	Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97
19	Childhood Development	2.99
20	General Obligation Bonds	.50
21	School Salaries & Benefits-2003	6.97
31	Levee West	3.75
32	Consolidated Road Light District #3A	1.01
36	Fire Protection District #2	.74
39 38	District 5 Recreation Recreation District V	$\frac{1.00}{\frac{.70}{109.06}}$

### WARD 6, 2024 TAX RATES

TAX CODES	DESCRIPTION	MILLAGE RATE
01	Law Enforcement #1	8.46
02	Law Enforcement #2	12.50
03	Police Jury-General Fund	3.19
04	School Constitution #1	3.84
05	School Maintenance	6.02
06	School Building - Debt Service	6.60
SB1	2021 Additional Support - School	3.39
07	Hospital Building	4.71
08	Library Maintenance	2.98
09	Human Resources	3.89
10	Courthouse Maintenance	4.93
11	Road Maintenance	4.93
12	Parish Drainage	2.98
15	Assessment District Operation	1.30
43	Assessment District Additional Fund	.95
13	Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91
14	Enhanced 911 System Maintenance	1.25
16	St. James Youth Center	.60
17	Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00
18	Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97
19	Childhood Development	2.99
20	General Obligation Bonds	.50
21	School Salaries & Benefits-2003	6.97
31	Levee West	3.75
32	Consolidated Road Light District #3A	1.01
36	Fire Protection District #2	74 107.36
		107.30

#### WARD 7, 2024 TAX RATES

TAX CODES	DESCRIPTION	MILLAGE RATE
01	Law Enforcement #1	8.46
02	Law Enforcement #2	12.50
03	Police Jury-General Fund	3.19
04	School Constitution #1	3.84
05	School Maintenance	6.02
06	School Building - Debt Service	6.60
SB1	2021 Additional Support - School	3.39
07	Hospital Building	4.71
08	Library Maintenance	2.98
09	Human Resources	3.89
10	Courthouse Maintenance	4.93
11	Road Maintenance	4.93
12	Parish Drainage	2.98
15	Assessment District Operation	1.30
43	Assessment District Additional Fund	.95
13	Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91
14	Enhanced 911 System Maintenance	1.25
16	St. James Youth Center	.60
17	Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00
18	Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97
19	Childhood Development	2.99
20	General Obligation Bonds	.50
21	School Salaries & Benefits-2003	6.97
31	Levee West	3.75
32	Consolidated Road Light District #3A	1.01
36	Fire Protection District #2	<u>.74</u> 107.36
		· · <del>-</del> -

## TAX RATES-PONT. & LAF. 2024 ROLLING STOCK

TAX CODES	DESCRIPTION	MILLAGE RATE
01	Law Enforcement #1	8.46
02	Law Enforcement #2	12.50
03	Police Jury-General Fund	3.19
04	School Constitution #1	3.84
05	School Maintenance	6.02
06	School Building - Debt Service	6.60
SB1	2021 Additional Support - School	3.39
07	Hospital Building	4.71
08	Library Maintenance	2.98
09	Human Resources	3.89
10	Courthouse Maintenance	4.93
11	Road Maintenance	4.93
12	Parish Drainage	2.98
15	Assessment District Operation	1.30
43	Assessment District Additional Fund	.95
13	Fire Depts. & Emerg. Med. Serv.	3.91
14	Enhanced 911 System Maintenance	1.25
16	St. James Youth Center	.60
17	Salaries & Benefits School-1994	6.00
18	Salaries & Benefits School-1997	8.97
19	Childhood Development	2.99
20	General Obligation Bonds	.50
	LTC Public Service	.40
21	School Salaries & Benefits-2003	$\frac{6.97}{102.26}$